
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Policy and Resources Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Friday, 25th June, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, The Podium, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 
County Council’s website. 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 March 2021. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. INTRODUCTION TO SELECT COMMITTEE - GOVERNANCE   
 
 To receive a presentation on the Select Committee process and 

surrounding Governance. 
 

7. SERVING HAMPSHIRE - 2020/21 YEAR END PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  (Pages 5 - 56) 

 
 To consider a report of the Chief Executive giving an update on the year 

end performance against the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2017-
2021. 
 

8. SERVING HAMPSHIRE STRATEGIC PLAN 2021-2025 AND 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
(Pages 57 - 78) 

 
 To consider a report of the Chief Executive detailing the new Serving 

Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2021-2025, and its accompanying 
corporate Performance Management Framework. 
 

9. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEES  (Pages 79 - 90) 
 
 To consider a report of the Chief Executive on the activity of the scrutiny 

function for the period from April 2020 to March 2021, for submission to 
County Council. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 91 - 98) 
 
 To consider the Committee’s forthcoming work programme. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held on Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 4th March, 2021 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
 

* Councillor Adam Carew 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Anna McNair Scott 
* Councillor Kirsty North 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
* Councillor Jackie Porter 
 

*Councillor Bruce Tennent 
*Councillor Michael Westbrook 
*Councillor Bill Withers 
 
*Councillor Andrew Gibson 

 
*Present 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors Keith Mans, Leader of 
the Council and Executive Member for Policy and Resources and Councillor Stephen 
Reid, Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and 
Performance. 

 

168.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Andrew Gibson attended the meeting as a Conservative substitute to 
fill the current vacancy. 
 

169.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

170.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 19 January 2021 were reviewed and 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

171.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 
 

172.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their contribution to this Committee over the 
last four years and particularly during the pandemic. 
 

173.   UPDATE ON BROADBAND  
 
The Committee received presentations from both the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services and Openreach giving an update on the 
progress of the Hampshire Superfast Broadband Programme and an overview of 
the developing Government plans for gigabit coverage. The Committee also 
received a presentation from representatives of Openreach on its delivery of the 
Broadband Programme.  
 
In response to Members questions, the Committee were advised on the following 
matters: 
 

 Details of the current Broadband availability checker -  

 The Demand-led Scheme “GoFundMe” page and pledge to take up 
funding   

 A report which Openreach commissioned to highlight benefits of Full-Fibre  

 Details of the Government’s “Outside In” programme to help residents not 
living close to FTTC 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentations be noted. 
 

174.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance – Corporate Services detailing topics within the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 4



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Cover Report 
 

Decision Maker: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 25 June 2021 

Title: Serving Hampshire – 2020/21 Year End Performance Report 

Report From: Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Contact name: Antonia Perkins, Head of Customer Engagement Service 

 

Tel:  03707 797390 Email: antonia.perkins@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this item is for the Policy and Resources Select Committee to 
monitor performance against the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2017-
2021. This fulfils the Committee’s role to scrutinise ‘how effectively is 
crosscutting/corporate policy developed, implemented and performance 
evaluated and improved’ (as per the scrutiny responsibilities outlined in Part 
two of Chapter five of the Constitution). 

Recommendation(s) 

2. It is recommended that Policy and Resources Select Committee: 
a) notes the County Council’s performance for 2020/21;  
b) notes progress to advance inclusion and diversity;  
c) notes the findings of the 2019-20 Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman report; and  
d) notes the determination of the LGSCO released on 20 May 2021. 

Contextual information 

3. Cabinet is due to consider the attached report providing oversight of the 
County Council’s performance during the 2019/20 when it meets on 13 July 
2021.  

4. The Policy and Resources Select Committee is invited to consider the report, 
and whether to add any items to th
[...]
iew of Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) Determinations in 2020/21, and assessment decisions contained 
in the LGSCO 2019-20 report and;  

 report for consideration by Cabinet a determination by the LGSCO under 
Section 30 of the Local Government Act 1974.  

 

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a) notes the County Council’s performance for 2020/21;  

b) acknowledge and thank County Council staff for their contribution to 
maintaining good levels of performance during an exceptional year;  

c) notes progress to advance inclusion and diversity;  

d) notes the determinations of the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman (LGSCO) in 2020-21, and the assessment decisions 

contained in the LGSCO Report 2019-20 report; and 

e) considers the determination of the LGSCO released on 20 May 2021.  

Page 9

https://www.hants.gov.uk/aboutthecouncil/strategiesplansandpolicies/corporatestrategy


 
 

Executive Summary 

3. Overall, performance measured against Serving Hampshire has been assessed 
as good during 2020/21, as services have remained resilient, with improvement 
in most measures. As a result, the County Council is on track to meet target in 
around half of its corporate performance measures, despite the arrival of the 
second COVID-19 wave and the continuation of substantial levels of ‘response’ 
activity. 

4. The impact of COVID-19 on County Council services and performance has been 
significant during 2020-21. An overview of some of the key steps taken by the 
County Council in response to the pandemic has been reported separately to 
Cabinet throughout the year - including the financial context. 

5. It is a statutory requirement to report formally to the County Council, for 
consideration within three months of a determination of the LGSCO pursuant to 
Section 30 of the Local Government Act 1974.  In accordance, a report is 
attached at Appendix Four.  

Contextual Information  

Current Performance reporting ar
[...]
n updated Plan which will cover the period 2021 to 2025 is presented 
alongside this report. The revised draft Plan includes strategic priorities identified 
by the Hampshire 2050 Commission of Inquiry, and proposed activity to support 
Hampshire’s recovery and restoration from the COVID-19 pandemic. 

13. The updated Plan will be accompanied by a revised corporate Performance 
Management Framework which will govern the monitoring of the new strategic 
plan for 2021/22 onwards. 

 

Overall performance 

Performance against targets and improvement trend 

14. Overall, the majority of corporate performance measures (61%) were reported 
as either low or medium risk, with only three measures identified as high risk. 

15. 43% of targets were met, as set by the relevant department at the end of 
2020/21. The majority of measures (58%) were showing improved or maintained 
performance during 2020/21.  

16. In the cases where targets were not met, departmental improvement plans are in 
place. Similarly, where measures were reported as medium or high risk, 
mitigating actions are being undertaken by relevant services. 

  

Page 11



 
 

Impact of COVID-19 on Hampshire County Council performance 

17. Three measures remained as high risk at the end of 2020/21. These reflect the 
impacts of COVID-19 on services, as reported to Cabinet in separate regular 
updates throughout the year. The three high risk areas were: 
 

 CCBS external income (including schools) reached £76.8m by the end of 

2020/21, compared with a target of £85m. Income was initially affected by the 

closure of sites during the pandemic, (standing at just £27.7million at the end 

of Q2), but has recovered substantially in the second part of the year following 

the re-opening of facilities and development of a new commercial strategy. 

 HC3S school meal take up at primary schools HC3S school meal take up 

at primary schools was 30.3% in 2020/21, compared with a target of 57.8% 

and performance of 
[...]
 It appears that the LGSCO’s 
conclusion is reflective of a national issue, and the LGSCO has raised similar 
concerns with a number of other Authorities. 

 

Climate Change Impact Assessment 

Page 17



 
 

29. Hampshire County Council utilises two decision-making tools to assess the 
carbon emissions and resilience of its projects and decisions. These tools 
provide a clear, robust, and transparent way of assessing how projects, policies 
and initiatives contribute towards the County Council’s climate change targets of 

being carbon neutral and resilient to the impacts of a 2℃ temperature rise by 
2050. This process ensures that climate change considerations are built into 
everything the Authority does. 

30. The Carbon Mitigation Tool and/or Climate Change Adaptation Tool was not 
applicable to this report as it relates to performance against the County Council’s 
overarching Strategic Plan rather than any specific interventions.  It is expected 
that these tools will be applied to any relevant projects which support the 
delivery of the Strategic Plan outcomes.  

 

Conclusion 

31. This report and its supporting appendices demonstrate that the County Council 
continued to perform well in the delivery of core public services during 2020/21. 
A combination of sound stewardship, strong public support, and the exceptional 
commitment and flexibility of staff has enabled the County Council to remain 
resilient throughout the COVID-19 pandemic – sustaining high levels of 
performance and continuing to demonstrate ongoing improvement in many 
measures.  

32. Good progress also continues to be made to advance inclusion, diversity and 
wellbeing within the organisation, supporting the County Council’s overarching 
equality objectives. 

33. The County Council also performed well in handing complaints, outperforming 
wider councils in the low number of complaints upheld.  

34. As per requirements under Section 30 of the Local Government Act 1974 (Act), 
this repo
[...]
an. And where a parent suggests changes the council agrees, it 
should amend the draft and issue the final EHC plan as quickly as possible, 
and within the statutory deadlines. 

Page 55



    

Final report 12

• an update of the number of any outstanding EHC assessments, annual 
reviews and draft amended plans, and the timetable for finalising this work. 

• confirmation the Director of Children’s Services and the Lead Member for 
Children’s Services have reviewed whether the resourcing of the SEN team is 
now sufficient to allow it to carry out its current workload within the statutory 
timescales.  

• confirmation the Director of Children’s Services and the Lead Member for 
Children’s Services have reviewed the details of the SEN Recovery plan.    

Final decision
54. We have completed our investigation into this complaint. We found fault by the 

Council. The action we have recommended, as set out in paragraphs 48,49 and 
53 is a suitable remedy for the injustice caused.   

Page 56



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Cover Report 
 

Decision Maker: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 25 June 2021 

Title: Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan 2021-2025 and corporate 
Performance Management Framework 

Report From: Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Contact name: Antonia Perkins, Senior Programme Lead 

 

Tel:  03707 797390 Email: antonia.perkins@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this item is to provide the opportunity for the Policy and 
Resources Select Committee to scrutinise the new Serving Hampshire 
Strategic Plan for 2021-2025, and its accompanying corporate Performance 
Management Framework. This fulfils the Committee’s role to scrutinise ‘how 
effectively is crosscutting/corporate policy developed, implemented and 
performance evaluated and improved’ (as per the scrutiny responsibilities 
outlined in Part two of Chapter five of the Constitution). 

Recommendation(s) 

2. It is recommended that Policy and Resources Select Committee: 
a) notes the proposed new Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan 2021-

2025;  
b) notes the proposed changes to the corporate Performance 

Management Framework. 

3. Cabinet is due to consider the attached report detailing the proposed new 
Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan and the revised corporate Performance 
Management Framework when it meets on 13th July 2021. 

4. The Policy and Resources Select Committee is invited to consider the report, 
and whether to add any items to the Select Committee work programme as a 
result.    

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



  

 
REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 

 

 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

YES 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

YES 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

YES 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

YES 

 
 

Other Significant Links 

Links to previous Member decisions:  

Title Date 
  
Serving Hampshire - Strategic Plan for 2017-2021 
 

19 June 2017 

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives   

Title Date 
  
  

 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

 

Page 58



 

 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
 

1. Equality Duty 

The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 
Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 

- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected cha
[...]
g 
Strategic Plan rather than any specific interventions.  It is expected that these 

Page 59



 

tools will be applied to any relevant projects which support the delivery of the 
Strategic Plan outcomes.  

 

Page 60



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: 

 

Cabinet 

Date: 13th July 2021 

Title: Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan 2021-2025 and Corporate 
Performance Management Framework 

Report From: Assistant Chief Executive 

Contact name: Antonia Perkins 

Tel:    0370 779 7390 Email: antonia.perkins@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the new Strategic Plan for 
2021-2025, and its accompanying Corporate Performance Management 
Framework. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. That Cabinet approve the Corporate Performance Management Framework. 

3. That Cabinet recommend to the County Council approval of the Serving 
Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2021 – 2025. 

Executive Summary  

4. This paper sets out the proposed revised Strategic Plan: Serving Hampshire 
2021-2025. The Strategic Plan comprises four strategic aims, each supported 
by a set of key priorities, and eight principles for ‘the way we work’.   

5. Accompanying the proposed new Strategic Plan is the corporate Performance 
Management Framework, which provides a mechanism to demonstrate 
progress achieved against the Strategic Plan and has been revised to take 
account of new strategic priorities. 

 

Page 61



 
 

 

Contextual information 

6. The County Council’s Strategic Plan is a four-year document which sets out 
the main outcomes that it seeks to achieve for Hampshire, as well as several 
key priorities.  The Strategic Plan is supported by the corporate Performance 
Management Framework, which is reported to the Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis, and six-monthly to Cabinet.  

7. The Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan provides the overarching framework 
for the County Council and its services and is intended to guide decision-
making to ensure that Hampshire taxpayers’ money is targeted where it is 
needed most, and where it can make the most impact.  The Strategic Plan is 
informed, and underpinned, by various, more detailed departmental plans, 
including: The Children’s and Young People’s Plan, Adults’ Health and Care 
Service’s vision, the Public Health Strategy, the Climate Change Strategy, 
and the COVID-19 Recovery Plan.  The Strategic Plan covers the period of 
2021-2025, reflecting the term of office for the new administration. 

8. The current Strategic Plan comes to an end this year, and there are a number 
of significant issues for local government which will come to the fore during 
the period of the next Strategic Plan.  These include recovery and restoration 
in Hampshire following the COVID-19 pandemic, an unprecedented financial 
context, increasing pressure on social care, the proposed new Planning 
system, and the response to climate change - amongst others.  Therefore, it 
is important that the County Council takes these into account when shaping 
its strategic direction over the medium term. 

9. A comprehensive exercise to review the current Strategic Plan was 
undertaken to develop the proposed document (attached at appendix one): 

 

 Review of departments’ business plans and other key documents 
which underpin the Strategic Plan to understand principal areas of 
focus for services; 

 Inclusion of strategic priorities identified by the Hampshire 2050 
Commission of Inquiry; 

 Analysis of feedback from residents via surveys and consultation 
exercises over the past four years, with key themes highlighted; 

 Identification of priorities for national bodies such as the NHS, County 
Council Network (CCN) and the Local Government Association (LGA). 

10. It is recognised that the COVID-19 pandemic has exacerbated and 
highlighted the impact of health and social inequality.  Therefore, the 
proposed Strategic Plan places a
[...]
s not 
applicable because this report relates to the County Council’s overarching 
Strategic Plan rather than any specific interventions.  It is expected that these 
tools will be applied to any relevant projects which support the delivery of the 
Strategic Plan outcomes.  

Conclusions 

47. The proposed new Strategic Plan for 2021-2025 sets out the ambitions and 
priorities for Hampshire County Council for the term of the new 
Administration.  It reflects the significant challenges facing the County Council 
during this period, and where it will focus its efforts to ensure resources are 
targeted where they are most needed.  

48. Delivery of the Strategic Plan will be monitored and reported to Cabinet and 
the CMT through the corporate PMF, which will provide assurance through 
several different elements to provide a holistic view of the County Council’s 
performance and progress.  

Page 70



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

yes 

 
 
 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

Page 71



 

 
EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 

 

1. Equality Duty 

The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 

- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and
[...]
 Hampshire by 
tackling health and social inequalities, improving 
equity of educational achievement, and creating 
opportunity for all residents 

•	 Enabling communities to be more resilient and 
connected  

•	 Promoting the development of communities 
that support and uphold equity, diversity and 
sustainability  
 

 

•	 Supporting, and working in partnership with a 
thriving and diverse Voluntary and Community 
Sector and body of volunteers 

•	 Upholding our commitment to the Armed 
Forces Covenant – removing potential 
disadvantage for Armed Forces families and 
veterans, and supporting a successful transition 
into civilian life 

Page 76



The way we work 

We will keep Hampshire’s residents at the heart of everything we do. We will:

•	 be accountable and transparent in all that we do;
•	 use taxpayers’ money wisely;
•	 work closely with our partners; 
•	 engage, inform and involve residents; 
•	 develop accessible and efficient online services;
•	 exploit digital innovation to deliver effective and efficient services;
•	 enable people to do more for themselves;
•	 respond flexibly to people’s needs;
•	 value people’s differences;
•	 treat people fairly;
•	 keep improving.

Page 77



Page 78



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 25 June 2021 

Title: Scrutiny Annual Report 

Report From: Chief Executive 

Contact name: Louise Pickford, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:    0370 779 1898 Email: Louise.pickford@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the work of each of the 
Select Committees over the past year. 

Recommendation 

2. That the Policy and Resources Select Committee approves the attached 
summary of the work of each of the Select Committees over the past year, for 
submission to County Council as the Scrutiny Annual Report. 

 

Contextual Information 

3. Under the Hampshire County Council Constitution, it is the role 
[...]
ing and recommended 
to Cabinet. Cabinet agreed new 
policy Feb 2015. Review of 
implementation April 2016. To 
retain for future update. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

P
age 97



 

Topic Issue Reason for inclusion Status and Outcomes 

2
5

 J
u

n
e

 2
0

2
1
 

2
4

 S
e

p
t 

2
0
2

1
 

1
9

 N
o

v
 2

0
2
1
 

2
1

 J
a

n
 2

0
2

2
 

3
 M

a
r 

2
0

2
2
 

Overview 
 

Climate Change 
Strategy and Action 
Plan updates  

Requested by 
Chairman  

Last Strategy update received Sept 
2020. 
Action plan to receive when timely.  
 
Retain for future meeting 
 

     

Overview  
 

Local Enterprise 
Partnerships 

Requested by 
Chairman  

Introductory presentation Nov 
2018. Chief Executive of both 
LEPs gave a presentation to Nov 
2020 meeting.  
 
Retain for future meeting. 
 

     

 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	7 Serving Hampshire - 2020/21 Year End Performance Report
	2021-06-25 PRSC 8i Cabinet report Serving Hampshire Year End Performance Report 2020-21 Cabinet
	2021-06-25 PRSC 8ii Appendix 4 Serving Hampshire annual report

	8 Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan 2021-2025 and corporate Performance Management Framework
	2021-06-25 PRSC 7ii Cabinet Strategic Plan and PMF 13 July 2021
	2021-06-25 PRSC 7iii Appendix one Strategic Plan and PMF

	9 Annual report of the Select Committees
	2021-06-25 PRSC 9i CYPSC Annual Report
	2021-06-25 PRSC 9ii CCSC Annual Scrutiny Report
	2021-06-25 PRSC 9iii ETE SC Annual Report
	2021-06-25 PRSC 9iv PRSC Annual Scrutiny Report

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Friday, 25th June, 2021 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
 

  Councillor Tom Thacker 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
* Councillor Tim Davies 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
* Councillor Kirsty North 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
 

* Councillor Jackie Porter 
  Councillor Elaine Still 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
  Councillor Gavin James 
  Councillor Martin Tod 
  Councillor Kim Taylor 
  Councillor Jacky Tustain 
 

 
*Present 

 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Stephen Reid,  Executive 
Member for Performance, Human Resources and Partnerships. 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elaine Still and Tom 
Thacker. Councillors Derek Mellor and Zoe Huggins attended the meeting as the 
Conservative substitutes. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed, agreed and signed by the 
Chairman. 

4.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 



2 
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting of this Committee held 
since the County Council elections in May. He also thanked former members of 
this Committee for their service during their tenure. 
 

5.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 

6.   INTRODUCTION TO SELECT COMMITTEE - GOVERNANCE  
 
The Chairman introduced this item by highlighting his understanding of the role 
of scrutiny. The Committee then received a presentation from officers in Legal 
and Governance providing an introduction to scrutiny. 
  
Members heard that the approach taken to scrutiny at Hampshire County 
Council encouraged scrutiny of issues prior to decision making. They were also 
advised that they could suggest topics, which were in the remit of this 
Committee, at any time for inclusion in its work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Policy and Resources Select Committee notes the content of the 
presentation. 

7.   SERVING HAMPSHIRE - 2020/21 YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Executive regarding Serving 
Hampshire – 2020/21 Year End Performance which was being considered by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 13 July 2021. 
 
Members were advised that the County Council continued to perform well in the 
delivery of core public services during 2020/21.  A combination of sound 
stewardship, strong public support and the exceptional commitment and 
flexibility of staff had enabled the County Council to remain resilient throughout 
the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
A number of detailed questions were answered including the implications of the 
areas of high risk for the Council,  partnership working for consultations carried 
out by both district and County councils and % of waste diverted to landfill. 
 
The Committee were made aware of the Hampshire Perspectives Residents 
Forum which was introduced last September to allow members of the public to 
have a voice. Recent surveys undertaken had included travel and transport, 
digital connectiveness and vaccinations and rapid testing.  
 
Members were also updated on the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman determinations for 2020/21. It was noted that all of the 
recommended actions had been completed prior to the report being submitted to 
Cabinet. 
  
During detailed discussions, a number of questions were answered relating to 
determinations within Children’s Services Department. It was noted that scrutiny 



3 
 

of this matter fell with the remit of the Children and Young People Select 
Committee. The Chairman of that Select Committee confirmed that this matter 
was included on its work programme for later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Select Committee: 
 

a) notes the County Council’s performance for 2020/21;  
b) notes progress to advance inclusion and diversity;  
c) notes the findings of the 2019-20 Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman report; and  
d) notes the determinations of the LGSCO released on 20 May 2021. 

8.   SERVING HAMPSHIRE STRATEGIC PLAN 2021-2025 AND CORPORATE 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive on the new 
Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2021-2025, and its accompanying 
Corporate Performance Management Framework.  
 
Members were advised that the proposed new Strategic Plan for 2021-2025 set 
out the ambitions and priorities for Hampshire County Council for the term of the 
new Administration. It reflected the significant challenges facing the County 
Council during this period and where it would focus its efforts to ensure 
resources were targeted where they were most needed. It was noted that the 
new Plan took into account: 
 

 wider policy landscape 

 strategic priorities identified by the Hampshire 2050 Commission of 
Inquiry 

 proposed activity to support Hampshire’s recovery and restoration from 
the COVID-19 pandemic 

 impact of health and social inequality highlighted/exacerbated by COVID-
19 and the need to advance social equality 

 
During discussion, a number of questions were answered including partnership 
working with the voluntary and community sector and our commitment to the 
Armed Forces Covenant. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Policy and Resources Select Committee: 
 
a) notes the proposed new Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan 2021- 2025; 
b) notes the proposed changes to the Corporate Performance Management 
Framework. 

9.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEES  
 
The Committee received the annual report providing a summary of the work of 
each of the Select Committees over the last 12 months. 



4 
 

 
The Chairman thanked those former and current Chairman of each of the Select 
Committees for their work over the past year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee approves the summary of the 
work of each of the Select Committees over the past year, for submission to 
County Council as the Scrutiny Annual Report. 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received the report and in doing so, the Chairman confirmed that 
Members were welcome to suggest topics to himself or the Democratic and 
Member Services Officer supporting the meeting. During discussion, the 
Committee agreed to receive an item on the County Council’s approach to 
consultation and engagement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be agreed with the addition of receiving a report on 
the County Council’s approach to consultation and engagement at a future 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


